Nation agrees to pay to the State:  (i) as the Nation Payment, twenty-five percent (25%) of any Net Win 

(as defined in Section II(N) of this Agreement) with respect to Gaming Devices operated by or on behalf 

of the Nation, and (ii) a one-time payment in the amount of eleven million dollars ($11,000,000.00). 

B.  Distribution of Nation Payment. Annually, the State shall make twenty-five percent 

(25%) of the Nation Payment available to the County of Oneida.  Additionally, from the Nation Payment, 

during the term of this agreement, the State shall annually allocate (i) a sum of three and one-half

[...]

million dollars ($3,500,000.00) to the County of Madison and (ii) for a period of nineteen and one-

quarter years, a sum of two and one-half million dollars ($2,500,000.00) to the County of 

Oneida.  Additionally, the State shall distribute the one-time eleven million dollar ($11,000,000.00) 

payment received by the State pursuant to Section III(A) to the County of Madison.  The Counties’ share 

of all these payments is in full satisfaction of all existing tax liens that they claim as against the Nation 

and in full satisfaction of tax revenues of any kind that the Counties will not receive from the Nation in